BOROUGH OF OAKLAND ORDINANCE NO. 21-CODE-870

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF OAKLAND CHAPTER IX, RECREATION FACILITIES AND RECREATION AREAS, SUBCHAPTER 9-2.3, ENTITLED "FEE SCHEDULE FOR ACTIVITIES," TO PROVIDE FOR THE USE OF FACILITIES AND THE FEE SCHEDULE THEREOF.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Oakland as follows:

Section 1. Chapter IX of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Oakland, Subchapter 9-2.3 Fee Schedule for Activities, be and the same, is hereby amended and supplemented in its entirety as follows:

The following fees shall be charged in connection with participation in the Borough's recreation activities:

Adult Sports		Fee
Basketball		\$82
Volleyball		\$42
Roller Hockey		\$52*
~		
Baseball	2.002	Fee
Kindergartener		\$60*
1st-2nd Graders		\$70*
3rd-4th Graders		\$85*
5th-6th Graders		\$85*
7th-9th Graders		\$112*
Basketball		Fee
Basketball 1st & 2nd Grade		<u>Fee</u> \$40*
1 st & 2 nd Grade		\$40*
1 st & 2 nd Grade 3rd-8th Grade		\$40* \$82*
1 st & 2 nd Grade 3rd-8th Grade Girls Travel Only		\$40* \$82* \$197*
1 st & 2 nd Grade 3rd-8th Grade Girls Travel Only Boys Travel Only		\$40* \$82* \$197*
1 st & 2 nd Grade 3rd-8th Grade Girls Travel Only		\$40* \$82* \$197* \$197*
1st & 2nd Grade 3rd-8th Grade Girls Travel Only Boys Travel Only Rec and Open Camp 6 week Camp (Total)		\$40* \$82* \$197* \$197*
1st & 2nd Grade 3rd-8th Grade Girls Travel Only Boys Travel Only Rec and Open Camp 6 week Camp (Total) 3 week Camp (Total)		\$40* \$82* \$197* \$197* Fee \$442*
1st & 2nd Grade 3rd-8th Grade Girls Travel Only Boys Travel Only Rec and Open Camp 6 week Camp (Total)		\$40* \$82* \$197* \$197* Fee \$442* \$272*

Open Camp (1st week) Open Camp weeks 2-6	\$185 \$220
Cheerleading All Age Groups Competition Cheerleading	<u>Fee</u> \$127* \$200
Football Flag - K-1st Grades Tackle - All grades 2nd-8th	<u>Fee</u> \$65* \$217*
Golf All Age Groups	<u>Fee</u> \$122*
Roller Hockey 2nd-3rd Graders 4th-12th Graders	<u>Fee</u> \$82* \$107*
Tennis All Age Groups	<u>Fee</u> \$92*
Soccer Kindergarteners 1st-4th Graders 5th-12th Graders	<u>Fee</u> \$57* \$57* \$72*
Softball 1st-2nd Grades 3rd-4th Grades 5th-8th Graders Travel - 3/4th, 12u and 14U Travel - 16U Travel - 18U	Fee \$70* \$85* \$110* \$195 \$102* \$32*
Wrestling All Age Groups	<u>Fee</u> \$85*
Travel Baseball 8u 9u 10u 11u 12u 13u 14u	Fee \$132* \$182* \$182* \$267* \$297* \$362* \$362*

Fall Travel - All Levels	\$70
Summer Sports Camps Softball	<u>Fee</u> \$125
Baseball - One Week	\$125
Baseball - 2 nd Week/Sibling	
Baseball - 3 rd Week	\$105
r cotour cump	1.5
Boys Basketball Camp	
Girls Basketball Camp	
Lacrosse Camp	
Track Camp	
Mountain Bike Program	\$47*
Special Needs Football	\$10
Special Needs Cheerleading	\$5
Volleyball Summer Camp	\$125
voncyban Summer Camp	Ψ123
Volleyball Youth Program	
One Day for 8 Weeks	\$125
Two Days for 8 weeks	\$230
TGA Half Day Sports Camp	\$150
TGA Full Day Sports Camp	\$215
TGA Full Day Third Week	\$265
TGA Cheerleading Camp	\$150
TGA Spring Break Half Day Camp	\$150
TGA Spring Break Full Day Camp	\$215
Lacrosse - Competitive 3 rd -6th Grade	\$132*
Lacrosse Clinic Grade 3 rd - 6t	\$52*
HS Lacrosse	\$67*

^{*} Cap Fee Required

Late Fees The Recreation Commission shall impose a late fee in the amount of thirty dollars (\$30.00) for any registration after the deadline established by the Commission for that particular recreational activity except for recreation and open camp.

Recreation Capital Improvement Fee (Cap Fee). All persons participating in the above recreation programs, that are designated with an asterisk (*), in addition to registration fees set forth above, shall also pay the sum of eight dollars (\$8.00) per program, as indicated above, which shall be dedicated to capital and/or maintenance improvement of the recreation facilities. Said eight (\$8.00) dollar fee shall be segregated into a separate account for this purpose. If a participant plays recreation and travel for the same sport, only one (1) capital improvement fee should be paid. The capital improvement fee shall not apply to open camp registration, (but will apply to recreation and summer camp) or to activities that take place at non-borough facilities. Programs requiring payment of the Cap Fee are designated by an asterisk next to the fee.

Section 2. Should any part, portion or provision of this ordinance be held unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of this ordinance as a whole, or any other part thereof.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon publication and final passage according to law.

Linda H. Schwager, Mayor

ATTEST:

isa M. Duncan, Borough Clerk

This is to certify that this is a true copy as adopted by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Oakland at a meeting

Borough Clerk